As Offered

135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

H. R. No. 593

Speaker Stephens

A RESOLUTION

In memory of Lucian Dale Manns.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 135th 1 General Assembly of Ohio offer our deepest sympathy to the family and 2 many friends of Lucian Dale Manns on the sorrowful occasion of his 3 death; and 4

WHEREAS, Dale Manns will be remembered fondly by all those who 5 knew him, and his absence will leave an irreparable void in our 6 society. A veteran of the U.S. Armed Forces, he was instrumental in 7 establishing the Riverside Trucking Company, Economy Barge, and 8 Superior Marine Ways, Inc., and its expansions and subsidiary, 9 Precision Paint Systems, LLC, as well as in acquiring Inland River 10 Dredging and Construction, and his tremendous experience and devotion 11 to duty gained him the appreciation of many; and 12

WHEREAS, Dale Manns' passion for service and achievement was 13 clearly evident in his approach to life. He was admired by his fellow 14 citizens, friends, and family for his positive philosophy of life, and 15 he inspired countless people to dedicate themselves similarly; and 16

WHEREAS, In numerous roles, Dale Manns led an exemplary life, 17 demonstrating an unwavering commitment to improving the quality of our 18 society, and he extended warmth and understanding to others, including 19 his wife, Carolyn, his children, Michael, Stephen, and Matthew, and 20 his grandchildren. Most assuredly, the State of Ohio has benefited 21 exponentially from his work, and he will be remembered for his 22 visionary example of citizenship; therefore be it 23

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of 24 the 135th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, pay 25 tribute to the memory of a truly honorable man, Lucian Dale Manns; and 26

| be it further | 27 |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit | 28 |
| a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the family of Lucian | 29 |
| Dale Manns. | 30 |